

#### **City Council Memorandum**

To: Mayor Fasbender & City Council Members

From: David D. Wilske, Chief of Police

Date: January 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2023

Item: Donation to Hastings Police Department

### **Council Action Requested:**

Accept a grant from the Center for Resuscitation Medicine at the University of Minnesota to provide new Automatic External Defibrillators (AED's) to all Hastings PD squad cars.

#### **Background Information:**

The Center for Resuscitation Medicine (CRM) at the University of Minnesota has received a grant to provide every law enforcement vehicle in Minnesota with a new and updated AED device. The CRM will troubleshoot concerns, provide an 8-year service contract that includes electrode replacement, and work directly with the manufacturer, Stryker, for product support. The Hastings PD reached out to CRM and requested 13 AED's, which would allow a new AED in every marked squad. The MSRP per unit is \$2,500. CRM confirmed the grant request and has provided HPD with 13 new AED's. Upon approval by City Council, HPD Officers will be trained in their use and they will be put into service. The Hastings PD will make every attempt to re-purpose the existing AED's if possible.

#### **Financial Impact:**

Neutral

#### **Advisory Commission Discussion:**

None

#### **Council Committee Discussion:**

None

#### Attachments:

**Grant Resolution** 

# CITY OF HASTINGS DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA

## RESOLUTION 01 - - 23

# A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING ACCEPTANCE OF AND APPRECIATION OF A GRANT TO THE HASTINGS POLICE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS,** the Center for Resuscitation Medicine at the University of Minnesota has provided a grant for 13 Automatic External Defibrillators; and

**WHEREAS**, these Automatic External Defibrillators will replace aging units within the Police Department; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council is appreciative of the grant for new Automatic External Defibrillators and the support by the Center for Resuscitation Medicine to assist in saving lives for citizens and visitors to the City of Hastings.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Hastings, Minnesota;

- 1. That the grant is accepted and acknowledged with gratitude; and
- 2. That the grant will be appropriated for the Hastings Police Department as designated; and
- 3. That the appropriate budget adjustments be made.

Adopted this 3rd day of January 2023,	
	Mary D. Fasbender, Mayor
Attest:	
Kelly Murtaugh, City Clerk	